TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM316768

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Quy Biosciences Limited		09/02/2014	private limited company: UNITED KINGDOM

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ReCellerate, Inc.	
Street Address:	852113 West Washington Street	
City:	Middleburg	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20117-0852	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4081594	MEDCELL	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4153939887

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4159540200

trademark@squirepb.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** Philip R. Zender, Esq.

Address Line 1: 275 Battery Street, Suite 2600

San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	112711.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Derek R. Lowrey, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/Derek R. Lowrey/
DATE SIGNED:	09/11/2014

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005363 FRAME: 0708 900300972

source=Assignment#page6.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005363 FRAME: 0709

ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS

For good and valuable consideration set out in the Purchase Agreement between the parties dated 23 December 2013, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Paul Pittman of Price Bailey Insolvency and Recovery LLP acting as Fixed Charge Receiver of the Quy Biosciences Ltd assets subject to the MCB 2010 Limited fixed charge with an office at 7th Floor Dashwood House 69 Old Broad Street London EC2M 1QS, UK, and Adrian Allen of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP as Joint Supervisor of MCB 2010 Limited with an office at Abbotsgate House, Hollow Road, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk IP32 7FA, UK and David Glover acting as Director of MCB 2010 Limited (collectively, "Assignor") does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ReCellerate Inc., with an office at 20518 Willoughby Square, Sterling, Virginia 20165, USA ("Assignee"), or its designees, all right, title, and interest that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following (collectively, the "Trade Mark Rights"):

- 1. the trade mark applications and registrations listed in Table A below (the "Trade Marks");
- 2. any trade mark applications or registrations for which any of the items designated in clause 1 directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- 3. all divisions or mergers of any item in any of the foregoing clauses 1 and 2;
- 4. foreign trade mark applications and registrations and counterparts claiming priority to any item in any of the foregoing clauses 1 through 3;
- 5. unregistered trade mark rights, rights under passing off, all goodwill represented by the Trade Marks, company name rights, unregistered design rights and copyright relating to the Trade Marks, or any item in the foregoing clauses 1 through 4 (the "Unregistered Rights");
- 6. the domain name registrations listed in Table B below (the "Domain Names");
- 7. causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Trade Marks, Unregistered Rights or Domain Names, including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement of any of the Trade Marks, Unregistered Rights or Domain Names, and (iv) rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Trade Marks, Unregistered Rights or Domain Names.

TABLE A

i/Trade Mark	Number (Filing Date)	Country,	Classes
MedCell & device	2364957 (4 June 2004)	UK	1, 5, 10, 42
MEDCELL	005836663 (17 April 2007)	CTM (European Community)	5, 10, 16, 42, 44
	4081594 (18 April 2007)	USA	5, 10, 16, 42, 44
	1076540 (25 March 2011)	International Registration:	
		Australia	5,10,42,44
VetCell & Device	2365000 (4 June 2004)	UK	5, 42, 44
VetCell	009390295 (21 Sept 2010)	CTM (European Community)	1, 5, 10, 42, 44
	1519667 (17 March 2011)	Canada	1, 5, 10, 42, 44
	1071326 (16 March 2011)	International Registration :	
		US (Reg:4239666)	1,5,10,42,44
		Australia	1,5,10,42,44
		Switzerland	1,5,10

TABLE B

Domain Name	Named Registrant
medcell.org	Quy Biosciences Ltd
medcell.co.uk	Vetcell
vetcell.com	Vetcell
vetcell.co.uk	Vetcell

Page 2 of 3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005363 FRAME: 0711

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Trade Mark Rights will inure to the benefit of

Karl M. Nobert

Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives. IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Trade Mark Rights is executed at [location] on ______, 2014. ASSIGNOR: Paul Pittman Adrian Allen David Glover ASSIGNEE:

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Trade Mark Rights will inure to the benefit of

Karl M. Nobert

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Trade Mark Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Trade Mark Rights is executed at

Middleburg, VA [location] onA	<u>august 12</u> , 2014.		
ASSIGNOR:			
	T OF THE COMPANY	WITHOUT PERSONAL	LIABILIRA
Adrian Allen			
David Glover			

ASSIGNEE:

August 12, 2014

Karl M. Nobert